JUDGING SCHEDULE

K-W KENNEL
CLUB

Saturday, May 18, 2024
Sunday, May 19, 2024
Monday, May 20, 2024

KITCHENER MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMPLEX
Kinsmen & Kiwanis Arenas
400 East Avenue, Kitchener ON

The building will open for setup on Friday, May 17" from 2:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

The building will open at 6:30 a.m. each morning.




SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024

RING 1 - JUDGE: Joy Lynne Huntley

9:30 a.m.

10:40 a.m.
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Retriever (Labrador)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Retriever (Flat-Coated)
Retriever (Golden)

3 BP — Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

1 BP — Spaniel (Brittany)
Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner

Spaniel (Eng Springer)

2 BP — Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 — JUDGE: Stephen Dainard

9:30 a.m.

11:20 a.m.
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Bull Terrier (Miniature)
Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
1 BP - Dandie Dinmont
Lakeland Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier

2 BP — Rat Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier

Welsh Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Basset Hound

3 BP - Basset Hound
Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

Basenji

Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)
Afghan Hound

Borzoi

Deerhound (Scottish)
Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

3-5-4-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
1-6-2-0
1-2

0-4-3-1
0-1-0-0
0-1

0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
2-0

2-1-0-0
0-4-1-0

1:40 p.m.

2:45 p.m.
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Alaskan Malamute

Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier

1 BP — Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher

Great Dane

2 BP — Great Dane
Newfoundland

Portuguese Water Dog

2 BP — Portuguese Water Dog
Saint Bernard

Samoyed

1 BP — Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)

4 Schnauzer (Standard)
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Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dianne Miller

9:15 am.

10:20 a.m.

11:15 a.m.

LUNCH
1:10 p.m.

2:10 p.m.
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Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier
Schipperke

Shiba Inu
French Bulldog
4 BP - French Bulldog
Shih Tzu

1 BP — Shih Tzu
Poodle (Miniature)
Dalmatian

1 BP — Japanese Akita
Poodle (Standard)
Keeshond

1 BP — Keeshond
Chinese Shar-Pei

1 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Bulldog

2 BP — Bulldog
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Cavalier KC Spaniel

2 Chihuahua (Long Coat)

1 BP — Chihuahua (Long Coat)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested
Coton De Tulear
English Toy Spaniel
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese
2 BP — Havanese
Japanese Chin
1 BP — Japanese Chin
Papillon
Pekingese



SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dianne Miller (cont’d) LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 6
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1 BP — Shih Tzu

1 BP — Japanese Akita
Poodle (Standard)
Chinese Shar-Pei

10:50 a.m. 2

N

Bullmastiff
Mastiff
Schnauzer (Standard)

SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024
4 Pomeranian 1-2-1-0
2 Pug 1-0-1-0 RING 1 - JUDGE: Joy Lynne Huntley
2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1
3 Toy Fox Terrier 2-0-1-0 1:30 p.m. 1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Boston Terrier 0-1-0-0
Completion of Breeds 8 Poodle (Miniature) 0-3-1-4
1 Schipperke 0-0-0-1
3:30 p.m. 2 Australian Shepherd 0-1-1-0 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0 4 Shih Tzu 1-2-1-0
2 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-1-0 2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
5 Collie (Rough) 1-3-0-1 3 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-0-1
2 German Shepherd 1-1-0-0 2:20 p.m. 20 Bulldog 3-6-6-5
1 BP — German Shepherd 1-0 4 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-2
1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
2 Mini Am. Shepherd 1-0-1-0 3:20 p.m. 2 Keeshond 0-0-2-0
1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-0-0-1 15 French Bulldog 2-6-4-3
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-2 LBS Group Judging Upon
Group Judging Upon Completion of Breeds
Completion of Breeds
SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Joyce Love 1 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
9:30 a.m. 1 Alaskan Malamute 0-0-0-1 18 Bulldog 3-6-5-4
1 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-0-1-0 3 BP — Bulldog 0-3
5 Boxer 1-3-1-0 2 Keeshond 0-0-2-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-3-1-0 1 BP — Keeshond 0-1
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 BP — Great Dane 1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Kuvasz 0-1-0-0
2 Newfoundland 1-1-0-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Dianne Miller
4 Portuguese Water Dog 0-1-1-2
2 BP — Portuguese Water Dog 1-1 9:00 am. 5 Basset Hound 0-2-2-1
1 Saint Bernard 1-0-0-0 3 BP — Basset Hound 1-2
10:30 a.m. 1 Samoyed 0-1-0-0 1 Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen 0-0-1-0
1 BP — Samoyed 0-1 3 Whippet 0-2-1-0
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0 5 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-2
16 Black Russian Terrier 3-4-4-5 1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-0-0-1
1 BP — Black Russian Terrier 1-0 1 Dachshund (MWH) 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-1
Completion of Breeds 2 Dachshund (SSH) 1-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-0-1
1 Bichon Frise 2 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
8 French Bulldog 3 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-0-0
8 Poodle (Miniature) 3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-1-1
1 Schipperke 1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
1 Shiba Inu Group Judging Upon
4 Shih Tzu Completion of Breeds



SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024 (continued)

RING 2 — JUDGE: Dianne Miller (cont’d) 2 BP — Havanese 2-0
11:25 a.m. 3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2
11:20 a.m. 1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-0-0-0 1 BP — Japanese Chin 0-1
6 Bedlington Terrier 2-3-0-1 1 Papillon 0-1-0-0
3 Border Terrier 1-0-2-0 4 Pekingese 0-3-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 1-0-0-0 5 Pomeranian 1-3-1-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-0-0-0 3 Pug 2-0-1-0
1 BP — Dandie Dinmont Terrier ~ 0-1 1 Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0 2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-1-0
4 Norfolk Terrier 1-3-0-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
2 BP - Rat Terrier 1-1
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
6 Scottish Terrier 2-3-1-0 LIMITED BREED SHOW - DOGS OF GREAT BRITAIN
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-1 AND IRELAND (UK)
Group Judging Upon SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024
Completion of Breeds
RING 4 - JUDGE: Mary White
LUNCH
1:40 p.m. 11 Retriever (Golden) 1-8-2-0 9:00 a.m. 1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-0-0-0
2 BP — Retriever (Golden) 1- 5 Bedlington Terrier 2-3-0-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0- 2 Border Terrier 1-0-1-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1- 1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1 3 Norfolk Terrier 1-2-0-0
7 Retriever (Labrador) 2 1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
8 Retriever (NSDT) 0 6 Scottish Terrier 2-3-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0 2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-0-0
1 BP — Spaniel (Brittany) 0 LBS Group Judging Upon
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0 Completion of Breeds
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1
1 Weimaraner 1 1 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0
2 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0 2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-1-0
2 BP - Spaniel (Eng Springer) 2 0 Retriever (Golden) 1-7-2-0
5 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 2 1 Setter (Irish) 0-1-0-0
Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0 1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 4 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-4-0-0
Completion of Breeds LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
RING 3 - JUDGE: Joy Lynne Huntley
11:00 a.m. 3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-2-0-0
9:00 am. Australian Shepherd 0-1-1-
Bearded Collie 0-1 1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
Belgian Shepherd 1-0 5 Collie (Rough) 1-3-0-1
Collie (Rough) 1-3 1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
German Shepherd 1-1 2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-2
1 BP — German Shepherd 1-0 LBS Group Judging Upon
1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Mini Am. Shepherd 1-0-1-0
3 Shetland Sheepdog 0-2-0-1 11:40 a.m. 4 Whippet 0-2-2-0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-2 1 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds Completion of Breeds
10:20 a.m. 3 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-2-0-0 1 Bullmastiff 1-0-0-0
1 BP — Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1 4 Mastiff 1-1-1-1
2 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 0-1-1-0 LBS Group Judging Upon
1 BP — Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0-1-1
4 Chinese Crested 2-0-1-1 18 Bulldog 3-6-5-4
1 Coton De Tulear 0-0-0-1 Judging of Best in Limited
3 Griffon (Brussels) 2-0-0-1 Breed Show
7 Havanese 0-4-1-2




RING 1 - JUDGE: Stephen Dainard

9:00 a.m.

10:10 a.m.

11:45 a.m.

LUNCH
12:30 p.m.

2:20 p.m.
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Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Retriever (Flat-Coated)
Retriever (Golden)

2 BP — Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner

Spaniel (Eng Springer)

2 BP — Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Retriever (Labrador)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog
1 BP — Bulldog

Cavalier KC Spaniel
Chihuahua (Long Coat)
1 BP — Chihuahua (Long Coat)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested

Coton De Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Japanese Chin

1 BP — Japanese Chin
Papillon

1 BP — Papillon
Pekingese

Pomeranian

Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Fox Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie

Belgian Shepherd

Collie (Rough)

German Shepherd

1 BP — German Shepherd
Iceland Sheepdog

Mini Am. Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Joyce Love

10:15 a.m.

3

Schnauzer (Standard)

MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024

0-1-1-1

10:25 a.m.

11:10 a.m.

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (SSH)

Afghan Hound

Borzoi

Rhodesian Ridgeback

Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
1 BP — Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mary White

9:30 a.m.

11:00 a.m.
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Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

1 BP — Great Dane
Portuguese Water Dog
Saint Bernard

Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Chinese Shar-Pei

1 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow
Keeshond

Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Schipperke

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

1 BP — Shih Tzu

1 BP — Japanese Akita
Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-2
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

1-2-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1

0-0-1-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
2-1-2-2
0-3-1-0
1-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0

1-2-1-2
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

1-1-0-2
0-1

1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
3-3-1-1
1-3-2-4
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-0
1-0

1-0

0-1-0-0



MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024 (continued)

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1 FRENCH BULLDOG CLUB OF CENTRAL CANADA
MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024 SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024

RING 2 - JUDGE: Joyce Love

RING 4 — JUDGE: Laurie MacDonald Campbell

1:00 p.m. 4 Retriever (Golden) 0-3-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1 1:00 p.m. Sweepstakes
3 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-2-1 1 4-6 Month Dog
2 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-1-0 2 6-9 Month Dogs
17 Retriever (Labrador) 3-6-6-2 1 12-18 Month Dog
7 Retriever (NSDT) 0-4-2-1 3 4-6 Month Bitches
1 Setter (Irish) 0-1-0-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0 Veteran Sweepstakes
3 Weimaraner 1-0-2-0 2 7-11 Years Veteran Dogs
3 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-2-0 1 7 Years and Over Veteran Dog
7 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 3-3-1-0
5 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-4-1-0 followed by:
LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds RING 4 - JUDGE: Gus Sinibaldi
27 French Bulldog 4-9-9%-5%
BULLDOG CLUB OF ONTARIO *includes 2 Vet Dogs/1 Vet Bitch
SPECIALTY SHOW 4 BP — French Bulldogs 1-3
SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024
RING 4 - JUDGE: Philip Handrick BULLDOG CLUB OF CANADA
REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
9:00 a.m. Sweepstakes SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024
1 12-18 Month Dog
2 4-6 Month Bitches RING 5 — JUDGE: Tanya Hatton
1 9-12 Month Bitch
4 12-18 Month Bitches 9:00 am.  Sweepstakes
1 12-18 Month Dog
Veteran Sweepstakes 2 4-6 Month Bitches
1 7-10 Years Veteran Bitch 1 9-12 Month Bitch
4 12-18 Month Bitches
followed by:
Veteran Sweepstakes
RING 4 - JUDGE: Gus Sinibaldi 1 7-10 Years Bitch
23 Bulldogs 3-6-7-7* followed by:
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
2 BP — Bulldogs 0-2 RING 5 — JUDGE: Charles Spears
1 Alt — Bulldog 1-0
19 Bulldog 2-6-4-7*
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
3 BP — Bulldog 0-3
1 Alt — Bulldog 1-0

/; \ followed by: ~ Junior Handling

PRO PLAN




BLACK RUSSIAN TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024

RING 3 - JUDGE: Joy Lynne Huntley

1:15 p.m. 18 Black Russian Terrier 3-4-4-T7*
*includes 2 Vet Bitches

1 BP - Black Russian Terrier 1-0

1 Brace

1 Brood Bitch

2 Owner Handled

3 Generations Class

5 Working Dog

STANDARD SCHNAUZEER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024

RING 4 - JUDGE: Sandi McTavish Allbury

2:00 p.m. Sweepstakes
1 12-18 Month Dog
1 6-9 Month Bitch

Veteran Sweepstakes
1 7-10 Years Bitch
1 10 Years and Over Bitch

followed by:

RING 4 - JUDGE: Mary White

9 Schnauzer (Standard) 2-3-1-3*
*includes 2 Vet Bitches
6 Alt — Schnauzer (Standard) 1-5

followed by:  Junior Handling

JUNIOR HANDLING
SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2024

Ring 1 - 12:15 p.m.
Please note: Juniors must sign up by 11:15 a.m.
JUNIOR HANDLING SEMINAR

A Junior Handling Seminar will be offered to youths, held
Saturday after Best in Show.

Presenter: Tatyana Lolas
RSVP is required. Pizza and drinks will be offered.

To sign up contact: ypoire @yahoo.com
(or at the show at the secretary’s desk, by 2 p.m. on Saturday)

GENERAL SPECIALS

Saturday — Dianne Miller
Sunday — Joy Lynne Huntley
Monday — Stephen Dainard

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION

Sunday, May 19, 2024

RESPIRATORY FUNCTION GRADING SCHEME
(RFGS) CLINIC

Sunday, May 19, 2024 - 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Testing Fee: $70 ($15 OFA fee NOT included)

Pre-Registration is required using OFA online:
https://online.ofa.org

Go to your account, or create one, then pick the dog you
want tested, select the RFGS clinic date and fill out the
application.

Email: rcranervt1982 @gmail.com to set up an
appointment.

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN SHOW SERVICES
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 177
www.mjnshowservices.com

519-568-8582

Exhibitors, handlers, judges and assistants are expected to
participate with honesty, fairness and integrity, ever mindful of

the practice of “good sportsmanship,” before, during and after
this show.

Any person engaging in an activity that might be considered
malicious, threatening or constitutes bullying, including but not
limited to social media, will be asked to leave this show without
compensation and will be banned from any future shows held by
this club.




Sat.
Group 1 50
Group 2 29
Group 3 44
Group 4 29
Group 5 42
Group 6 62
Group 7 _18

274

Baby Puppies 33
Limited Shows 63
Specialties 57

427

SUMMARY

Sun.

47
31
52
30
41
49

20
270
29
80
_76
455

Mon.

52
10
28
19
37
39
_20
205
14
54

273




